

# **MERYLLION**

R e s o u r c e s

**MERYLLION RESOURCES CORP.**  
**Condensed Interim Financial Statements**  
**June 30, 2019**  
(Unaudited)  
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

## **NOTICE OF NO AUDITOR REVIEW OF CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

Under National Instrument 51-102, Part 4, subsection 4.3(3)(a), if an auditor has not performed a review of the interim financial statements, they must be accompanied by a notice indicating that the financial statements have not been reviewed by an auditor.

The accompanying unaudited condensed interim financial statements of the Company have been prepared by and are the responsibility of the Company's management.

The Company's independent auditor has not performed a review of these unaudited condensed interim financial statements in accordance with the standards established by the Chartered Professional Accountants of Canada for a review of interim financial statements by an entity's auditor.

**MERYLLION RESOURCES CORP.**  
**Condensed Statements of Financial Position**  
*(Unaudited)*  
*(In Canadian Dollars)*

|  | NOTES | As at            |                       |
|--|-------|------------------|-----------------------|
|  |       | June 30,<br>2019 | September 30,<br>2018 |
| <b>ASSETS</b>                            |       |                  |                       |
| <b>Current assets</b>                    |       |                  |                       |
| Cash                                     |       | \$ 5,252         | \$ 5,740              |
| Amounts receivable                       |       | 13,146           | 9,792                 |
| Prepaid expenses and deposits            |       | 770              | 1,312                 |
| <b>TOTAL ASSETS</b>                      |       | <b>\$ 19,168</b> | <b>\$ 16,844</b>      |
| <b>LIABILITIES</b>                       |       |                  |                       |
| <b>Current liabilities</b>               |       |                  |                       |
| Accounts payable and accrued liabilities |       | \$ 54,514        | \$ 67,038             |
| Loan payable                             |       | -                | 6,500                 |
| <b>TOTAL LIABILITIES</b>                 |       | <b>54,514</b>    | <b>73,538</b>         |
| <b>DEFICIENCY</b>                        |       |                  |                       |
| Share capital                            | 7(b)  | 15,701,134       | 15,433,934            |
| Warrants reserve                         | 7(b)  | 31,981           | 31,981                |
| Share-option reserve                     | 7(b)  | 348,908          | 348,908               |
| Accumulated deficit                      |       | (16,117,369)     | (15,871,517)          |
| <b>TOTAL DEFICIENCY</b>                  |       | <b>(35,346)</b>  | <b>(56,694)</b>       |
| <b>TOTAL LIABILITIES AND DEFICIENCY</b>  |       | <b>\$ 19,168</b> | <b>\$ 16,844</b>      |

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed financial statements

APPROVED ON BEHALF OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS:

"John Fognani"  
 Director

"Ben Gelfand"  
 Director

**MERYLLION RESOURCES CORP.**  
**Condensed Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss**  
*(Unaudited)*  
*(In Canadian Dollars)*

|  | NOTES | Three months ended<br>June 30, |               | Nine months ended<br>June 30, |                |
|--|-------|--------------------------------|---------------|-------------------------------|----------------|
|  |       | 2019                           | 2018          | 2019                          | 2018           |
| <b>ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES</b>                       |       |                                |               |                               |                |
| Consulting fees                                      |       | \$ -                           | \$ -          | \$ 204,098                    | \$ -           |
| Directors fees                                       | 8     | -                              | 15,000        | -                             | 60,000         |
| Office and administration                            |       | 5,305                          | 8,066         | 21,089                        | 25,596         |
| Regulatory and filing fees                           |       | 2,441                          | 3,877         | 9,112                         | 15,374         |
| Interest expense                                     |       | -                              | -             | 5,000                         | -              |
| Insurance  |       | 1,240                          | 1,620         | 4,553                         | 3,549          |
| Professional fees                                    |       | -                              | 4,000         | 2,000                         | 9,034          |
| Travel   |       | -                              | -             | -                             | 528            |
| <b>TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES</b>                 |       | <b>8,986</b>                   | <b>32,563</b> | <b>245,852</b>                | <b>114,081</b> |
| <b>OTHER (INCOME)/EXPENSES</b>                       |       |                                |               |                               |                |
| Foreign exchange (gain)/loss                         |       | -                              | 5             | -                             | (12)           |
| <b>TOTAL OTHER (INCOME) EXPENSES</b>                 |       | <b>-</b>                       | <b>5</b>      | <b>-</b>                      | <b>(12)</b>    |
| <b>NET LOSS FOR THE PERIOD</b>                       |       | <b>8,986</b>                   | <b>32,568</b> | <b>245,852</b>                | <b>114,069</b> |
| <b>LOSS PER SHARE</b>                                |       |                                |               |                               |                |
| Basic and diluted                                    |       | \$ 0.00                        | \$ 0.00       | \$ 0.00                       | \$ 0.00        |
| <b>WEIGHTED AVERAGE NUMBER OF SHARES OUTSTANDING</b> |       |                                |               |                               |                |
| Basic and diluted                                    |       | 67,848,420                     | 50,361,075    | 62,699,885                    | 50,706,735     |

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed financial statements

**MERYLLION RESOURCES CORP.**  
**Condensed Statements of Changes in Equity (Deficiency)**  
*(Unaudited)*  
*(In Canadian Dollars)*

|  | <b>NOTES</b> | <b>Number of<br/>shares</b> | <b>Share<br/>Capital</b> | <b>Share-option<br/>Reserve</b> | <b>Warrants</b>  | <b>Accumulated<br/>deficit</b> | <b>Total</b>       |
|--|--------------|-----------------------------|--------------------------|---------------------------------|------------------|--------------------------------|--------------------|
| Balances as at September 30, 2018              |              | 54,488,420                  | \$ 15,433,934            | \$ 348,908                      | \$ 31,981        | \$ (15,871,517)                | \$ (56,694)        |
| Shares issued for debt settlement              | 7(b)         | 13,360,000                  | 267,200                  | -                               | -                | -                              | 267,200            |
| Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period |              | -                           | -                        | -                               | -                | (245,852)                      | (245,852)          |
| <b>Balances as at June 30, 2019</b>            |              | <b>67,848,420</b>           | <b>\$ 15,701,134</b>     | <b>\$ 348,908</b>               | <b>\$ 31,981</b> | <b>\$ (16,117,369)</b>         | <b>\$ (35,346)</b> |
| Balances as at September 30, 2017              |              | 50,388,420                  | \$ 15,314,834            | \$ 348,908                      | \$ 36,081        | \$ (15,739,799)                | \$ (39,976)        |
| Exercise of warrants                           | 7(c)         | 500,000                     | 26,025                   | -                               | (1,025)          | -                              | 25,000             |
| Shares issued for debt                         | 7(b)         | 3,600,000                   | 90,000                   | -                               | -                | -                              | 90,000             |
| Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period |              | -                           | -                        | -                               | -                | (114,069)                      | (114,069)          |
| Balances as at June 30, 2018                   |              | 54,488,420                  | \$ 15,430,859            | \$ 348,908                      | \$ 35,056        | \$ (15,853,868)                | \$ (39,045)        |

**The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed financial statements**

**MERYLLION RESOURCES CORP.**  
**Condensed Statements of Cash Flows**  
*(Unaudited)*  
*(In Canadian Dollars)*

|  |       | Nine months ended<br>June 30, |                    |
|--|-------|-------------------------------|--------------------|
|  | NOTES | 2019                          | 2018               |
| <b>OPERATING ACTIVITIES</b>                  |       |                               |                    |
| Net loss for the period                      |       | \$ (245,852)                  | \$ (114,069)       |
| Items not involving cash:                    |       |                               |                    |
| Foreign exchange (gain)                      |       | -                             | (17)               |
| Non-cash settlement of debt                  | 7(b)  | 260,700                       | -                  |
| Changes in non-cash working capital:         |       |                               |                    |
| Accounts receivable                          |       | (3,354)                       | (3,737)            |
| Prepaid expenses and deposits                |       | 542                           | (4,139)            |
| Accounts payable and accrued liabilities     |       | (12,524)                      | 41,703             |
| <b>Cash used in operating activities</b>     |       | <b>(488)</b>                  | <b>(80,259)</b>    |
| <b>FINANCING ACTIVITIES</b>                  |       |                               |                    |
| Exercise of warrants                         | 7(b)  | -                             | 25,000             |
| <b>Cash provided by financing activities</b> |       | <b>-</b>                      | <b>25,000</b>      |
| Effect of foreign exchange on cash           |       | -                             | 17                 |
| <b>Net increase in cash</b>                  |       | <b>(488)</b>                  | <b>(55,242)</b>    |
| Cash, beginning of period                    |       | 5,740                         | 29,770             |
| <b>Cash, end of period</b>                   |       | <b>\$ 5,252</b>               | <b>\$ (25,472)</b> |
| <b>Comprised of:</b>                         |       |                               |                    |
| Cash   |       | \$ 5,252                      | \$ 7,096           |
| Cash equivalents                             |       | -                             | -                  |
| <b>Total Cash and cash equivalents</b>       |       | <b>\$ 5,252</b>               | <b>\$ 7,096</b>    |
| <b>Supplemental cash flow information</b>    |       |                               |                    |
| Interest paid                                |       | \$ 5,000                      | \$ -               |
| Shares issued for debt                       |       | 260,700                       | -                  |

**The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed financial statements**

**MERYLLION RESOURCES CORP.**  
**Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements**  
**Three and nine months ended June 30, 2019 and 2018**

*(Unaudited)*

*(In Canadian Dollars)*

---

**1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS**

Meryllion Resources Corp. ("Company") was incorporated on July 25, 2013 under the laws of British Columbia as a wholly-owned subsidiary of Kaizen Discovery Inc., formerly Concordia Resource Corp. ("Concordia"). On December 4, 2013, a Plan of Arrangement (the "Arrangement") was approved by the shareholders of Concordia whereby Concordia distributed 100% of its interest in the Company to its shareholders. Concurrently with the completion of the Arrangement, Meryllion Resources Corp. together with its subsidiaries (collectively known as the "Company" or "Meryllion") obtained approval to list its common shares on the TSX Venture Exchange ("TSX-V") and began trading under the ticker symbol MYR on December 6, 2013. On May 13, 2015 the Company received approval to list its common shares on the Canadian Securities Exchange ("CSE"), and voluntarily delisted its common shares from the TSX-V.

The Company's head office is located at 8 King Street East, Suite 1005, Toronto, Ontario, Canada, M5C 1B5.

These financial statements have been prepared on the assumption that the Company will continue as a going concern, meaning it will continue in operation for the foreseeable future and will be able to realize assets and discharge liabilities in the ordinary course of operations. Different bases of measurement may be appropriate if the Company is not expected to continue operations for the foreseeable future. At June 30, 2019, the Company had an accumulated deficit of \$16,117,369 (September 30, 2018 - \$15,871,517) and a working capital deficiency of \$35,346 (September 30, 2018 - a working capital deficiency of \$56,694). The Company incurred losses of \$8,986 and \$245,852 during the three and nine months ended June 30, 2019 (three and nine months ended June 30, 2018 - \$32,568 and \$114,069). The Company's ability to continue as a going concern is dependent upon its ability to raise adequate financing and generate profitable operations in the future. These conditions indicate the existence of material uncertainties which cast significant doubt about the Company's ability to continue as a going concern.

**2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION**

**(a) Statement of compliance**

The condensed interim financial statements of the Company have been prepared in accordance with IAS 34 Interim Financial Reporting.

The condensed interim financial statements of the Company should be read in conjunction with the Company's 2018 annual financial statements which have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB"). The condensed interim financial statements have been prepared using accounting policies consistent with those used in the Company's 2018 annual financial statements except for income tax expense which is recognized and disclosed for the full financial year in the audited financial statements.

**MERYLLION RESOURCES CORP.**  
**Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements**  
**Three and nine months ended June 30, 2019 and 2018**  
*(Unaudited)*  
*(In Canadian Dollars)*

---

**2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION (Continued)**

**(b) Basis of presentation**

These financial statements are expressed in Canadian Dollars, the Company's presentation currency and have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for certain financial instruments, which are measured at fair value. These financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting, except for cash flow information. The accounting policies set out in Note 3 of the audited annual financial statements for the year ended September 30, 2018 have been applied consistently to all periods presented in these annual financial statements as if the policies have always been in effect.

These annual financial statements were reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved and authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on August 29, 2019.

**3. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS**

The preparation of these unaudited condensed interim financial statements in accordance with IFRS requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the unaudited condensed interim financial statements and reported amounts of revenue and expenses during the reporting period. Actual outcomes could differ from these estimates. The unaudited condensed interim financial statements include estimates, which, by their nature, are uncertain. The impact of such estimates are pervasive throughout the unaudited condensed interim financial statements, and may require accounting adjustments based on future occurrences.

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on a regular basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised and in any future periods affected. The areas involving a higher degree of judgment or complexity, or areas where the assumptions and estimates are significant to the financial statements were the same as those applied to the Company's audited financial statements for the year ended September 30, 2018.

**4. FUTURE ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND ACCOUNTING CHANGES**

During the nine months ended June 30, 2019, the Company adopted a number of new IFRS standards, interpretations, amendments and improvements to existing standards. These included IFRS 2 and IFRS 9. These new changes did not have any material impact on the Company's financial statements.

The following standards and interpretations have not been in effect as they will only be applied for the first time in future periods. They may result in consequential changes to the accounting policies and other note disclosures. The Company intends to adopt those standards when they become effective. The Company does not expect the impact of such changes on the financial statements to be material.



**MERYLLION RESOURCES CORP.**  
**Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements**  
**Three and nine months ended June 30, 2019 and 2018**  
*(Unaudited)*  
*(In Canadian Dollars)*

---

**4. FUTURE ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND ACCOUNTING CHANGES (Continued)**

**IAS 1 – Presentation of Financial Statements** (“IAS 1”) and **IAS 8 – Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors** (“IAS 8”) were amended in October 2018 to refine the definition of materiality and clarify its characteristics. The revised definition focuses on the idea that information is material if omitting, misstating or obscuring it could reasonably be expected to influence decisions that the primary users of general purpose financial statements make on the basis of those financial statements. The amendments are effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2020. Earlier adoption is permitted.

**IFRIC 23 – Uncertainty Over Income Tax Treatments** (“IFRIC 23”) was issued in June 2017 and clarifies the accounting for uncertainties in income taxes. The interpretation committee concluded that an entity shall consider whether it is probable that a taxation authority will accept an uncertain tax treatment. If an entity concludes it is probable that the taxation authority will accept an uncertain tax treatment, then the entity shall determine taxable profit (tax loss), tax bases, unused tax losses and credits or tax rates consistently with the tax treatment used or planned to be used in its income tax filings. If an entity concludes it is not probable that the taxation authority will accept an uncertain tax treatment, the entity shall reflect the effect of uncertainty in determining the related taxable profit (tax loss), tax bases, unused tax losses and credits or tax rates. IFRIC 23 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019. Earlier adoption is permitted.

**5. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS**

**(a) Designation and valuation of financial instruments**

The Company has designated its cash as loans-and-receivables and accounts payable and accrued liabilities and loan payable as other-financial-liabilities.

The carrying values of cash, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, and loan payable approximate their fair values because of the short-term maturity of these financial instruments.

The Company’s financial instruments are measured subsequent to initial recognition at fair value are grouped into Level 1 to 3 based on the degree to which the inputs used to determine the fair value are observable:

- Level 1 of the fair value hierarchy includes unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;
- Level 2 of the hierarchy includes inputs that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly; and
- Level 3 includes inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data.

The Company does not have any financial instruments included in Level 1, 2 and 3.

**MERYLLION RESOURCES CORP.**  
**Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements**  
**Three and nine months ended June 30, 2019 and 2018**  
*(Unaudited)*  
*(In Canadian Dollars)*

---

**5. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)**

**(a) Designation and valuation of financial instruments (continued)**

The Company's financial instruments are as follows:

|  | <u>As at</u>             |                               |
|--|--------------------------|-------------------------------|
|  | <u>June 30,<br/>2019</u> | <u>September 30,<br/>2018</u> |
| <b>Financial assets</b>                  |                          |                               |
| Loans-and-receivables                    |                          |                               |
| Cash                                     | \$ 5,252                 | \$ 5,740                      |
| <b>Total financial assets</b>            | <b>\$ 5,252</b>          | <b>\$ 5,740</b>               |
| <b>Financial liabilities</b>             |                          |                               |
| Other-financial-liabilities              |                          |                               |
| Accounts payable and accrued liabilities | \$ 54,514                | \$ 67,038                     |
| Loan payable                             | -                        | 6,500                         |
| <b>Total financial liabilities</b>       | <b>\$ 54,514</b>         | <b>\$ 73,538</b>              |

**(b) Financial risks**

The Company may be exposed to risks of varying degrees of significance which could affect its ability to achieve its strategic objectives. The Company manages risks to minimize potential losses. The main objective of the Company's risk management process is to ensure that the risks are properly identified and that the capital base is adequate in relation to those risks. The Company's risk exposure and the impact on the Company's financial instruments are summarized below:

***Credit risk***

Credit risk is the risk of potential loss to the Company if the counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations.

The Company is exposed to credit risk with respect to its cash. The Company's maximum exposure to credit risk is the amounts disclosed in the annual statement of financial position. Credit risk associated with cash is minimized by placing these instruments with major Canadian financial institutions with strong investment-grade ratings as determined by a primary ratings agency.

***Liquidity risk***

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due.

At June 30, 2019, the Company had a cash balance of \$5,252 (September 30, 2018 - \$5,740) to settle current liabilities of \$54,514 (September 30, 2018 - \$73,538). All of the Company's financial liabilities have contractual maturities of less than 30 days and are subject to normal trade terms.

**MERYLLION RESOURCES CORP.**  
**Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements**  
**Three and nine months ended June 30, 2019 and 2018**  
*(Unaudited)*  
*(In Canadian Dollars)*

---

**5. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)**

**(b) Financial risks (continued)**

The Company intends to finance future requirements from share issuances, the exercise of options, debt or other sources. There can be no certainty of the Company's ability to raise additional financing through these means.

***Market risk***

Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market factors. Market risk comprises three types of risk: price risk, interest rate risk and currency risk.

***Price risk***

Price risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of the Company's financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes in market prices. The Company is not exposed to price risks.

***Interest rate risk***

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair values and future cash flows of the Company will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Company is exposed to interest rate risk to the extent that the cash maintained at financial institutions is subject to a floating rate of interest. The interest rate risk on cash is not considered significant.

***Currency risk***

Currency risk is the risk that the fair values or future cash flows of the Company's financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes in foreign currency exchange rates. The Company is not exposed to significant currency risk.

**6. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT**

The Company's objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the Company's ability to continue as a going concern in order to maintain a flexible capital structure, which optimizes the costs of capital to an acceptable risk.

The Company depends on external financing to fund its activities and there can be no guarantee that external financing will be available at terms acceptable to the Company. The Company does not believe its current working capital is sufficient to maintain its core operations for the next twelve months, and additional funding will be required by the Company to complete its strategic objectives and continue as a going concern. There is no certainty that additional financing at terms that are acceptable to the Company will be available. The capital structure of the Company currently consists of common shares, warrants and stock options. The Company manages the capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic conditions and risk characteristics of the underlying assets. In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may issue new debt or new shares. Management reviews its capital management approach on a regular basis. There were no changes in the Company's approach to capital management during the three and nine months periods ended June 30, 2019 and 2018 and the Company is not subject to any externally imposed capital requirements.

**MERYLLION RESOURCES CORP.**  
**Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements**  
**Three and nine months ended June 30, 2019 and 2018**  
*(Unaudited)*  
*(In Canadian Dollars)*

---

**7. SHARE CAPITAL**

**(a) Authorized**

Unlimited Class A common shares without par value.

**(b) Issued and outstanding**

At June 30, 2019, the Company had 67,848,420 (September 30, 2018 – 50,888,420) common shares issued and outstanding.

***Nine months ended June 30, 2019***

During nine months ended June 30, 2019, 13,360,000 common shares with a fair value of \$267,200 were issued to settle debts owed by the Company. A total of 2,726,667 common shares with a fair value of \$54,533 were issued to officers of the Company. A total of 6,606,250 common shares with a fair value of \$132,125 were issued to corporations with common officers as the Company. A total of 1,325,000 common shares with a fair value of \$26,500 were issued to a former director of the Company.

**(c) Warrants**

The Company's outstanding warrants as at June 30, 2019 was as follows:

|  | <b>Number of<br/>warrants</b> | <b>Weighted<br/>average<br/>exercise<br/>price</b> |
|--|-------------------------------|--|
| Outstanding, September 30, 2017                          | 4,400,000                     | 0.05   |
| Exercised  | (500,000)                     | (0.05)   |
| <b>Outstanding, September 30, 2018 and June 30, 2019</b> | <b>3,900,000</b>              | <b>\$ 0.05</b>                                     |

**(d) Stock options**

The Company has implemented a stock option plan whereby the Board of Directors of the Company may grant directors, officers, employees and consultants' stock options to acquire common shares of the Company. Under the stock option plan, options granted are non-assignable and may be granted for a term not exceeding ten years. The plan is administered by the Board of Directors, which determines individual eligibility under the plan, the number of shares reserved underlying the options granted to each individual (not exceeding 10% of issued and outstanding shares to any insider; not exceeding 2% of the issued and outstanding shares to any consultant or persons employed to provide investor relations services) and any vesting period which, pursuant to the stock option plan can be determined and imposed by the Board of Directors. The maximum number of common shares that may be reserved for issuance under the plan is 1,007,768.

**MERYLLION RESOURCES CORP.**  
**Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements**  
**Three and nine months ended June 30, 2019 and 2018**  
*(Unaudited)*  
*(In Canadian Dollars)*

---

**7. SHARE CAPITAL - continued**

**(d) Stock options – continued**

The Company's outstanding and exercisable stock options as at June 30, 2019 were as follows:

| <u>Exercise price</u> | <u>Outstanding</u>        |  | <u>Exercisable</u>        |  |
|-----------------------|---------------------------|--|---------------------------|--|
|                       | <u>Number outstanding</u> | <u>Weighted average remaining life (years)</u> | <u>Number exercisable</u> | <u>Weighted average remaining life (years)</u> |
| \$0.30                | 100,000                   | 0.45   | 100,000                   | 0.45   |

There were no stock options granted during the three and nine month periods ended June 30, 2019 and 2018.

**8. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS**

**(a) Key management compensation**

The remuneration of the Company's Directors consists of the following amounts:

|                                     | <u>Three months ended June 30,</u> |                  | <u>Nine months ended June 30,</u> |                  |
|-------------------------------------|------------------------------------|------------------|-----------------------------------|------------------|
|                                     | <u>2019</u>                        | <u>2018</u>      | <u>2019</u>                       | <u>2018</u>      |
| Short-term benefits <sup>(1)</sup>  | \$ -                               | \$ 15,000        | \$ -                              | \$ 60,000        |
| <b>Total directors compensation</b> | <b>\$ -</b>                        | <b>\$ 15,000</b> | <b>\$ -</b>                       | <b>\$ 60,000</b> |

*(1) Short term benefits include salaries, bonuses, consulting fees (included in professional fees) and directors fees for all directors.*

As at June 30, 2019, the Company owed \$nil (September 30, 2018- \$nil) in directors fees and expenses to the directors of the Company.

As at June 30, 2019, the Company has a loan payable to a shareholder of \$nil (September 30, 2018 - \$6,500) which is unsecured, non-interest bearing and payable on demand.

**(b) Other related party transactions**

During the three and nine months ended June 30, 2019 the Company incurred \$nil and \$nil, respectively (three and nine months ended June 30, 2018 - \$nil and \$nil, respectively) in fees paid to a management company to provide administration services including services of a Chief Financial Officer and a Corporate Secretary. As at June 30, 2019, \$9,540 (September 30, 2018 - \$27,503) was payable to this company.

See Note 7(b).